Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of
January 15, 2010 by (1) the selling stockholders, (2) each person known to us to own more than five percent of our
common stock, (3) each of our directors, (4) our Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and three other most
highly compensated executive officers and (5) all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and includes voting and investment power
with respect to shares. The percentage of ownership is based on 91,617,746 shares of our common stock outstanding
on January 15, 2010. Unless otherwise indicated, each person identified in the table below has sole voting and
dispositive power with respect to the common stock beneficially owned by that person.

Beneficially Owned Prior to Beneficially

This Offering(1)
Owned after This

Offering(2)
Percentage

of Shares to be
Percentage

of
Outstanding Sold in This Outstanding

Beneficial Owner Shares Shares Offering Shares Shares

Penske Corporation(3)(5)
2555 Telegraph Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302-0954

36,746,768 40.1% 4,935,450 31,811,318 34.7%

International Motor Cars Group II,
L.L.C.(4)(5)
2555 Telegraph Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302-0954

64,550 * 64,550 0 0.0%

Mitsui(3)(5)(6)
2-1, Ohtemachi 1-chome,
Chiyoda-ku
Tokyo, Japan

15,559,217 17.0% 0 15,559,217 17.0%

Baron Capital Group(7)
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

5,938,118 6.5% 0 5,938,118 6.5%

Dimension Fund Advisors LP(8)
1294 Ocean Avenue, 11th Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90401

5,970,612 6.5% 0 5,970,612 6.5%

Barclays Global Investors, NA(9)
145 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 91405

4,673,727 5.1% 0 4,673,727 5.1%

John D. Barr (10)(11) 13,000 * 0 13,000 *
Michael R. Eisenson 45,828 * 0 45,828 *
Hiroshi Ishikawa 11,950 * 0 11,950 *
Robert H. Kurnick(12) 84,142 * 0 84,142 *
William J. Lovejoy (10)(13) 12,000 * 0 12,000 *
Kimberley J. McWaters (10)(14) 10,924 * 0 10,924 *

Edgar Filing: PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 58

Lucio A. Noto (10)(15) 23,677 * 0 23,677 *
Robert T. O�Shaughnessy(16) 60,943 * 0 60,943 *
Roger S. Penske(17) 37,472,438 40.9% 5,000,000 32,472,438 35.4%
Richard J. Peters(18) 129,760 * 0 129,760 *
Calvin C. Sharp 17,793 * 0 17,793 *
Shane M. Spradlin(19) 35,529 * 0 35,529 *
Ronald G. Steinhart 32,500 * 0 32,500 *
H. Brian Thompson 46,325 * 0 46,325 *
All directors and executive officers
as a group (14 persons)

37,864,757 41.5% 5,000,000 32,864,757 35.9%

* Less than 1% of outstanding common stock.

28

Edgar Filing: PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

(1) Pursuant to the regulations of the SEC, shares are deemed to be �beneficially owned� by a person if such person
directly or indirectly has or shares the power to vote or dispose of such shares. Each person is deemed to be the
beneficial owner of securities which may be acquired within sixty days through the exercise of options,
warrants, and rights, if any, and such securities are deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of computing the
percentage of the class beneficially owned by such person. However, any such shares are not deemed to be